SECOND AMENDMENT TO THE CONTRACT SERVICES AGREEMENT

BETWEEN THE CITY OF RIALTO AND INLAND EMPIRE LANDSCAPE, INC.

1. PARTIES AND DATE.

This Second Amendment to the Contract Services Agreement ("Second Amendment") is made and entered into this 23^{rd} day of June, 2015 by and between the City of Rialto, a California municipal corporation, ("City"), and Inland Empire Landscape, a California corporation, ("Contractor"). City and Contractor are sometimes individually referred to as "Party" and collectively as "Parties" in this Second Amendment.

2. RECITALS.

- 2.1 <u>Agreement</u>. City and Contractor entered into that certain Contract Services Agreement dated October 8, 2013, ("Agreement"), whereby Contractor agreed to provide Landscape and Grounds Maintenance services to the City.
- 2.2 <u>Amendment</u>. City and Contractor desire to amend the Contract Services Agreement for the second time to extend the term and increase the total compensation of the Contract Services Agreement for Landscape and Grounds Maintenance Services for Fiscal Year 2015/2016.

3. TERMS.

3.1 <u>Contract Price</u>. Section 2 of the Agreement is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following:

"Section 2. CONTRACT PRICE

For the prior contract term (Fiscal Year 2014/2015), Contractor received payment up to the initial amount Five Hundred Sixty Eight Thousand Seven Hundred Twenty Dollars and Forty Four Cents (\$568,720.44), plus payment of additional work authorized by City in the amount of One Hundred Thousand Dollars and No Cents (\$100,000.00) for a total payment of Six Hundred Sixty Eight Thousand Seven Hundred twenty Dollars and Forty Four Cents (\$668,720.44).

For <u>landscape</u> and grounds maintenance services rendered pursuant to this Agreement for the 2015/2016 Fiscal Year Contractor shall be compensated per the compensation schedule attached hereto this Second Amendment as **Exhibit "B"**, not to exceed **Seven Hundred Ninety Nine Thousand Eighty Seven Dollars and Five Cents (\$799,087.05)**. Contractor shall remit monthly invoices to the City, clearly detailing the specific work completed during the prior month.

In the event the City exercises any or all of the remaining two (2) options to extend the term of this contract by one additional year for each option, pursuant to Section 4 of the Agreement, the total compensation for the additional

- one (1) year period shall be equal to the compensation for the year prior to the extension plus any additional work added to the Agreement by mutual negotiation plus an increase equal to the prior year's compensation multiplied by the percentage upward change, if any, in the United States Bureau of Labor Statistics Consumer Price Index "All Urban Consumers for Los Angeles, Riverside and Orange County, CA (CPI)" for the most recent twelve (12) months for which statistics are available at the time that the City exercises its option to extend the Agreement."
- 3.2 <u>Continuing Effect of Agreement</u>. Except as amended by this Second Amendment, all provisions of the Agreement shall remain unchanged and in full force and effect. From and after the date of this Second Amendment, whenever the term "Agreement" appears in the Agreement, it shall mean the Agreement as amended by this Second Amendment.
- 3.3 <u>Adequate Consideration</u>. The Parties hereto irrevocably stipulate and agree that they have each received adequate and independent consideration for the performance of the obligations they have undertaken pursuant to this Second Amendment.
- 3.4 <u>Counterparts</u>. This Second Amendment may be executed in duplicate originals, each of which is deemed to be an original, but when taken together shall constitute but one and the same instrument.
- 3.5 <u>Corporate Authority</u>. The persons executing this Second Amendment on behalf of the parties hereto warrant that (i) such party is duly organized and existing, (ii) they are duly authorized to execute and deliver this Second Amendment on behalf of said party, (iii) by so executing this Second Amendment, such party is formally bound to the provisions of this Second Amendment and (iv) the entering into this Second Amendment does not violate any provision of any other agreement to which said party is bound.

[SIGNATURES ON FOLLOWING PAGE]

CONTRACTOR

By: Inland Empire Landscape, a California corporation

KIMBERLY COSTAS
Commission # 2080749
Notary Public - California
San Bernardino County
My Comm. Expires Oct 3, 2018

Firm/Company Name	
Ву:	By:Signature (notarized)
Signature (notarized)	Signature (notarized)
Name: JOEL IBARRA	Name:
Title: PRESIDENT	Title:
	ificate verifies only the identity of the individual who ched, and not the truthfulness, accuracy or validity of
(This Agreement must be signed in the above space by one who can show they have authority to bind the Contractor for purposes of this Agreement.)	(This Agreement must be signed in the above space by one who can show they have authority to bind the Contractor for purposes of this Agreement.)
State of <u>CAUFORNIA</u>) County of <u>SAN BERNALDIN</u> SS	State of) County of)ss
On JUNE 12, 2015.	On
before me, LARCH LOSTAS NORCH personally appeared LOCI ISARRA who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(e) whose name(e) is are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signatures(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.	personally appeared
I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.	I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.
WITNESS my hand and official seal.	WITNESS my hand and official seal.
Notary Signature	Notary Signature:
Notary Seal:	Notary Seal:

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the City and the Contractor have caused this Second Amendment to be executed the day and year first above written.

CITY OF RIALTO, CALIFORNIA	APPROVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL:
By Albrid Fabritson Deborah Robertson	Date 6 /23 /2015
Mayor	Agreement No.
ATTEST:	
By Barbara A. McGee City Clerk	
APPROVED AS TO FORM:	
By Fred Galante, Esq. City Attorney	

EXHIBIT "B" LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE DISTRICT NO. 1 & 2 LANDSCAPE AND GROUNDS MAINTENANCE SERVICES FISCAL YEAR 2015/2016 SCHEDULE OF COMPENSATION

LMD #1 ANNEXATION ZONE	REVISED BID PRICE WITH 1.34% CPI	Fiscal Year 2015/2016 COST
Annexation #1A	\$83.87	\$1,006.41
Annexation #1	\$102.74	\$1,232.85
Annexation #2	\$120.09	\$1,441.04
Annexation #3	\$69.99	\$839.91
Annexation #4	\$46.46	\$557.47
Annexation #5	\$90.03	\$1,080.41
Annexation #6	\$62.02	\$744.20
Annexation #7	\$328.22	\$3,938.70
Annexation #8	\$47.48	\$569.81
Annexation #9	\$153.96	\$1,847.56
Annexation #10	\$47.30	\$567.59
Annexation #15	\$280.43	\$3,365.19
Annexation #16	\$38.01	\$456.09
Annexation #17	\$48.65	\$583.74
Annexation #18	\$208.39	\$2,500.74
Annexation #19	\$44.03	\$528.37
Annexation #20	\$132.09	\$1,585.10

Annexation # 21	\$213.47	\$2,561.66
Annexation # 22	\$76.03	\$912.31
Annexation # 23	\$24.67	\$296.00
Annexation # 24	\$208.44	\$2,501.23
Annexation # 25	\$123.51	\$1,482.11
Annexation # 26	\$80.18	\$962.14
Annexation # 28	\$175.55	\$2,106.56
Annexation # 29	\$277.10	\$3,325.23
Annexation # 30	\$75.37	\$904.41
Annexation # 31	\$115.59	\$1,387.02
Annexation # 32	\$68.25	\$818.94
Annexation # 33A	\$47.40	\$568.82
Annexation # 33B	\$197.07	\$2,364.82
Annexation # 34	\$389.16	\$4,669.95
Annexation # 35	\$23.43	\$281.20
Annexation # 36	\$135.69	\$1,628.27
Annexation # 37	\$138.96	\$1,667.49
Annexation # 38	\$61.05	\$732.61
Annexation # 39	\$187.26	\$2,247.16
Annexation # 40	\$149.18	\$1,790.21
Annexation # 41	\$50.40	\$604.83

Annexation # 42	\$133.14	\$1,597.68
Annexation # 43	\$165.07	\$1,980.88
Annexation # 44A (Cedar)	\$74.96	\$899.48
Annexation # 44B (Merrill)	\$32.17	\$386.04
Annexation # 45	\$196.05	\$2,352.61
Annexation # 46	\$20.44	\$245.31
Annexation # 47	\$21.33	\$255.92
Annexation # 48	\$320.79	\$3,849.53
Annexation # 49	\$23.49	\$281.82
Annexation # 50	\$71.39	\$856.68
Annexation # 51	\$137.99	\$1,655.89
Annexation # 52	\$584.80	\$7,017.63
Annexation # 53	\$22.71	\$272.57
Annexation # 54	\$91.02	\$1,092.25
Annexation # 55	\$10.28	\$123.33
Annexation # 56	\$95.38	\$1,144.55
Annexation # 57	\$168.01	\$2,016.15
Annexation # 58	\$44.98	\$539.71
Annexation # 59	\$20.39	\$244.70
Annexation # 60	\$39.91	\$478.91
Annexation # 61	\$31.89	\$382.71

Annexation # 62	\$99.64	\$1,195.73
Annexation # 63	\$17.90	\$214.85
Annexation # 64	\$72.81	\$873.70
Annexation # 65	\$49.54	\$594.47
Annexation # 66	\$12.78	\$153.31
Annexation # 67	\$34.61	\$415.27
Annexation # 68	\$20.35	\$244.20
Annexation # 69	\$88.38	\$1,060.56
Annexation # 70	\$54.15	\$649.85
Annexation # 71	\$38.37	\$460.41
Annexation # 72	\$141.32	\$1,695.85
Annexation # 73	\$197.66	\$2,371.98
Annexation # 74	\$92.13	\$1,105.57
Annexation # 75	\$94.77	\$1,137.27
Annexation # 76	\$47.70	\$572.40
Annexation # 77	\$13.98	\$167.74
Annexation # 78	\$86.61	\$1,039.34
Annexation # 79	\$31.45	\$377.40
Annexation # 80	\$1,991.81	\$23,901.67
Annexation # 81	\$15.78	\$189.32
Annexation # 82	\$19.34	\$232.12

Annexation # 83	\$81.73	\$980.76
Annexation # 84	\$48.75	\$584.98
Annexation # 85	\$24.66	\$295.88
Annexation # 86	\$26.41	\$316.97
Annexation # 87	\$244.22	\$2,930.68
Annexation # 88	\$212.63	\$2,551.55
Annexation # 91	\$82.59	\$991.12
Annexation # 92	\$55.36	\$664.28
Annexation # 95	\$392.68	\$4,712.13
Annexation # 96	\$29.78	\$357.30
Annexation # 97	\$57.06	\$684.75
Annexation # 100	\$395.39	\$4,744.69
Annexation # 101	\$35.96	\$431.55
Annexation # 102	\$18.79	\$225.46
Annexation # 103	\$72.52	\$870.25
Annexation # 105	\$108.08	\$1,296.99
Annexation # 106	\$40.99	\$491.86
Annexation # 107	\$23.87	\$286.38
Annexation # 109	\$136.00	\$1,631.97
Annexation # 110	\$112.59	\$1,351.13
Annexation # 111	\$17.35	\$208.19

Annexation # 112	\$162.93	\$1,955.10
Annexation # 113	\$42.66	\$511.96
Annexation # 115	\$108.42	\$1,301.06
Annexation # 116	\$842.39	\$10,108.65
Annexation # 117	\$123.92	\$1,487.05
Annexation # 118 Riverside/Locust	\$74.23	\$890.72
Annexation # 119 (Live Oak/Riverside)	\$69.19	\$830.29
Annexation # 121 (Alder/Casa Grande)	\$20.56	\$246.67
TOTAL LMD NO. 1 BID (ANNUAL COST)		\$166,925.93

LMD #2 ANNEXATION ZONE	REVISED BID PRICE WITH 1.34% CPI	Fiscal Year 2015/2016 COST
Tract 16308 (Blackmon Homes) Cedar Ave. at Wildflower St.	\$46.55	\$558.58
Tract 16422 (Escrow Street) Linden Ave. at Summit St.	\$40.49	\$485.94
Tract 16517 (Walton Development) Pepper Ave. at Meridian Ave.	\$33.65	\$403.80
Tract 16625 (Pacific Grove) Persimmon St. (Locust Ave. to Maple Ave.)	\$35.75	\$428.96
Tract 18549 (Elm Park) (Cactus Ave. at Base Line Rd.)	\$301.30	\$3,615.56
Tract 16764 (Pacific Homes) Linden Ave. at McWethy Ave.	\$29.46	\$353.48
Tract 16708 (Rialto Heights) Landscape Slope at Frisbie Park	\$272.57	\$3,270.84
Target Center Casa Grande Dr. at Alder Ave.	\$2,877.81	\$34,533.75
Opus Logistic Center Riverside Ave. at Resource Dr.	\$102.78	\$1,233.35
Tract 16813 (Tudor Plaza) Foothill Blvd. (Cedar Ave. to Larch Ave.)	\$102.78	\$1,233.35

Tract 17219 (Crestwood Communities) Merrill Ave. at Linden Ave.	\$102.78	\$1,233.35
Tract 17220 (Walton – 26) Pepper Ave. at Etiwanda Ave.	\$102.78	\$1,233.35
Tract 17511 (Frontier Enterprises) Summit Street at Maple Avenue	\$306.05	\$3,672.56
Tract 18794 (Spruce Homes) Merrill Avenue at Spruce Avenue	\$50.67	\$608.04
Golden Bear (Target) Rennaisance Parkway at Laurel Avenue	\$778.29	\$9,339.49
Tract 18916 (Panattoni) Baseline Road at Locust Avenue	\$524.93	\$6,299.17
In-n-Out Burger Development (Riverside Ave. at Easton St.)	\$241.53	\$2,898.37
I-210 Logistic Center (East of Locust Avenue)	\$769.25	\$9,231.00
DCT Rennaisance Parkway and Locust	\$743.35	\$8,920.20
TOTAL LMD NO. 2 BID (ANNUAL COST)		\$68,503.57

LOCATION	REVISED BID PRICE WITH 1.34% CPI	Fiscal Year 2015/2016 COST
Fire Station #202 (1700 N. Riverside Ave.)	\$79.74	\$956.83
Fire Station #203 (1550 N. Ayala Dr.)	\$144.86	\$1,738.28
Fire Station #204 (3288 N. Alder Ave.)	\$113.43	\$1,361.12
Public Works Bldg. (335 W. Rialto Ave. & 246 S. Willow Ave.)	\$127.12	\$1,525.41
Police Station (128 N. Willow Ave.)	\$41.99	\$503.82
Rialto Chamber of Commerce (120 N. Riverside Ave.)	\$17.72	\$212.63
Riverside Ave. Medians (Foothill Blvd. to First St.)	\$297.21	\$3,566.47
Rialto Metrolink Parking Lot	\$82.82	\$993.83

Riverside Ave. Median	\$369.90	\$4,438.82
(First St. to Bonnie View Dr.)	4303.30	\$4,430.02
Bloomington Ave. Median (Riverside Ave. toSan Bernardino Ave.)	\$508.45	\$6,101.37
North/South Side Base Line Rd. Parkways (Sycamore Ave. to Acacia Ave.)	\$132.98	\$1,595.71
Riverside Ave. Median (South of Merrill Ave.)	\$30.30	\$363.59
Foothill Blvd. Median (Linden Ave. to Cedar Ave.)	\$41.15	\$493.83
Rialto Senior Center (1411 S. Riverside Ave.)	\$308.34	\$3,700.05
Cedar Ave. Median (North of Merrill Ave.)	\$41.11	\$493.34
Riverside Ave. Median (South of Agua Mansa Rd.)	\$61.67	\$740.01
Aqua Mansa Rd Median (West of Riverside Ave.)	\$102.78	\$1,233.35
Cedar Reservoir (2610 N. Cedar Ave.)	\$48.59	\$583.13
Easton Reservoir (140 W. Easton Ave.)	\$33.02	\$396.27
Baseline Reservoir (1451 N. Linden Ave.)	\$251.81	\$3,021.70
Andreson Park (baseline W. of cactus Ave.)	\$1,141.65	\$13,699.79
Birdsall Park (2611 N. Linden Ave.)	\$1,586.15	\$19,033.77
Bud Bender Park (300 N. Lilac Ave.)	\$2,237.33	\$26,848.02
Rialto Cemetery (200 N. Willow Ave.)	\$1,141.08	\$13,693.00
Civic Center (150 S. Palm Ave.)	\$1,273.93	\$15,287.11
Fergusson Park (2395 W. Sunrise Ave.)	\$4,568.45	\$54,821.35
Flores Park (1020 W. Etiwanda Ave.)	\$748.20	\$8,978.41
Frisbie Park (1901 W. Acacia Ave.)	\$3,008.75	\$36,105.04
Jerry Eaves Park (1485 N. Ayala Dr.)	\$5,557.31	\$66,687.76

Margaret Todd Park (201 N. Willow Ave.)	\$794.65	\$9,535.76
Rialto City Park (130 E. San Bernardino Ave.)	\$4,029.64	\$48,355.64
Pepper Ave. Parkways (Winchester Ave. to SR-210)	\$560.36	\$6,724.34
Pacific Inland Empire Trial	\$4,989.00	\$59,868.00
TOTAL CITY PARKS & FACILITIES (ANNUAL COST)		\$413,657.55
ADDITIONAL WORK / CHANGE ORDERS (ANNUAL COST)		\$150,000.00
GRAND TOTAL (ANNUAL COST)		\$799,087.05